
199Bot. complut. 42, 2018: 199-204

Botanica Complutensis
ISSN-e: 1988-2874

http://dx.doi.org/10.5209/BOCM.61379

Bibliografía Botánica Ibérica, 2017. Bryophyta 

Esther Fuertes Lasala1 

Cómo citar: Fuertes Lasala, E. (2018). Bibliografía Botánica Ibérica, 2017. Bryophyta. Bot. complut. 42: 199-204.

1	 Departamento de Biodiversidad, Ecología y Evolución (Unidad de Botánica), Facultad de Ciencias Biológicas, Universidad 
Complutense de Madrid, 28040-Madrid. e-mail: efuertes@ ucm.es

BIBLIOGRAFÍA

1146.	 Alonso García, M., Medina, R., Cano, 
M.J., Jiménez, J.A. & Goffinett, B. 
2016. The complete mitochondrial 
genome of the moss Oxystegus tenui-
rostris (Hook. & Taylor) A.J.E, Sm. 
(Pottiaceae, Bryophyta). Mitochon-
drial DNA Part A 27(5): 3808-3809. 
(Cariol).

1147.	 Alonso García, M., Jíménez, J.A. & 
Cano, M.J. 2017. A new species of 
Chionoloma (Pottiaceae) from Central 
& South America with a key to Neo-
tropical species of the genus. Bryolo-
gist 120 (3): 340-346. (Flora, Corol).

1148.	 Alves Araujo, A. & do Oliveira, P.M. 
2017. Request for a binding decision 
on whether Rauiella Reimers (Thui-
diaceae) and Rauhiella Pabst & Braga 
(Orchidaceae) are sufficient alike to be 
confused. Taxon 66(1): 214 (Tax). 

1149.	 Ángeles-Argaiz, R.E., FloresGarcía, A., 
Ulloa, M. & Garibay Orijel, R. 2016. 
Commercial Sphagnum peat moss is a 
vector for exotic ectomicorrhizal mus-
hroom. Biogical Invasions 18(1): 89-101. 
(Aplic).

1150.	 Bechteler, J., Lee, G.E., Schäfer-Verwinp, 
A., Renner, M.A.M., Peralta, D.F. & 
Heinrichs, J. 2016. Towards a mono-
phyletic classification of Lejeuneaceae V: 
The systematic position of Pyctolejeunea. 
Phytotaxa 280(3): 259-270. (Tax).

1151.	 Bóas-Bastos, S.B.V. & Bastos C.J.P. 
2016. Leptotypification and taxonomy 
identitity of Orthostichopsis tenuis 
(Pterobryaceae). Phytotaxa 258(1): 99-
100 (Tax).

1152.	 Boquete, M.T., Fernández, J.A., Aboal, 
J.R. & Shaw, A.J. 2016. Significance 
of the infraspecific morphological va-
riability in biomonitoring studies with 
mosses: among populations and bet-
ween-sexes approach. Environ. Exp. 
Bot. 130: 106-112. (Quim).

1153.	 Boquete, M.T., Spagnuolo, V., Fernán-
dez, J.A., Aboal, J.R., Imperatore, I. 
& Giordano, S. 2016. Genetic structu-
ring of the moss Pseudoscleropodium 
purum sampled at different distances 
from a pollution source. Ecotoxicolo-
gy 25(10): 1812-1821. (Cariol, Ecol). 

1154.	 Brugués, M. & Ruiz, E. 2017. New na-
tional and regional bryophyte records. 
50.20. Lescuraea incurvata (Hedw.) E. 
Lawton (Argelia). J. Bryol. 39(1):106. 
(Flora, Corol).

1155.	 Buck, W.R. & Atwood, J.J. 2017. Re-
cent literature on bryophytes. Bryolo-
gist 120(1): 70-96 120 (2): 212-235, 
120(3): 347-360, 120(4): 521-536. 
(Bibl).

1156.	 Calleja, J.A., Garilleti, R., Mazimpaka, 
V., Vigalondo, B. & Lara, F. 2016. 
New national and regional bryophyte 
records. 49.22. Orthotrichum tanga-
nikae (P. de la Varde) Q.H. Huang & 
Y. Jia. (Kenia and Tanzania). J. Bryol. 
38(4): 335-336. (Flora, Corol).

1157.	 Cano, M.J. 2016. New records of Pot-
tiaceae (Bryophyta) from Cape Verde. 
Nova Hedwigia 103(3-4): 373-383 
(Flora, Corol).

1158.	 Cano, M. & Guerra, J. 2017. New na-
tional and regional bryophyte records. 



200 Fuertes Lasala, E. Bot. complut. 42, 2018: 199-204

52.18. Lescuraea plicata (Schleich. ex 
Weber & Mohr) Broth. Arinsal (Ando-
rra). J. Bryol. 39(3): 292. (Flora, Co-
rol).

1159.	 Caparrós, R., Garilleti, R., Price M. J.; 
Mazimpaka, V. & Lara, F. 2016. Tac-
kling a long-standing problem: typifi-
cation of Orthotrichum crispum, Ulota 
crispula and Ulota intermedia (Bryop-
sida, Orthotrichaceae). Taxon 65(4): 
862-866. (Tax).

1160.	 Cardós, J.L.H., Martínez, I., Calvo, V. 
& Aragón, G. 2016. Epiphyte commu-
nitires in Mediterranean fragmented 
forests: importance of the fragment 
size and surrounding matrix. Landsca-
pe Ecol. 31: 1975-1995. (Veget).

1161.	 Carvalho-Silva, M., Stech, M., Soares-
Silva, L.H., Buck, W.R., Wittkett, 
N.S., Lin, Y. & Camara, P.E. 2017. A 
molecular of the Sematophyllaceae 
s.l. (Bryales) based on plastid, mito-
chondrial and nuclear marcks and the 
taxonomic implications. Taxon 66(4): 
811-831. (SisM). 

1162.	 Cruz de Carvalho, R., Catalá, M., 
Branquinho, C., Marques da Silva, J. 
& Barreno, E. 2017. Dehydration rate 
determines the degree of membrane 
damage and desiccation tolerance in 
bryophytes. Physiol. Plant. 159(3): 
277-289. (Cult).

1163.	 Dében, S., Aboal, J.R., Carballeira, A., 
Cesa, M., Real, C. & Fernández, J.A. 
2015. Inland water quality monitoring 
with native bryophytes: a methodolo-
gical review. Ecol. Indic. 53: 115-124. 
(Quim). 

1164.	 Di Palma A., Crespo, D., Spagnuolo, 
V., Adamo, P., Bargagli, R., Caffaso, 
D., Capozzi, F., Aboal, J.R., González, 
A.G., Pokrovsky, O.S., Beike, A.K., 
Reski, R., Tretiach, M., Varela, Z. & 
Giordano, S. 2016. Molecular and che-
mical characterization of a Sphagnum 
palustre clone: Key steps towards a 
standardized and sustainable moss bag 
technique. Ecol. Indic. 71: 388-397. 
(SisM, Quim). 

1165.	 Di Palma, A., Capozzi, F., Spagnuolo, 
V., Giordano, S. & Adamo, P. 2017. 
Atmospheric particulate matter inter-
cepted by moss-bags: relations to moss 
trace element uptake and land use. 
Chemosphere 176: 361-368. (Quim).

1166.	 Dirkse, G.M., Losada Lima, A. & 
Stech, M. 2016. Riccia boumanii Dirk-
se, Losada & M. Stech sp. nov. (Ric-
ciaceae, Marchantiophyta) in the Ca-
nary Islands, the first species of Riccia 
subgenus Riccia, section Pilifer Volk 
outside South Africa. J. Bryol. 38(2): 
94-102. (Flora, Corol).

1167.	 Fedosov, V., Fedorova, A. & Ignatova, 
E. 2017. On the taxonomic position of 
the genera Brachydontium Fürnr and 
Campylostelium Bruch & Schimp. 
(Bryophyta, Grimmiales). J. Bryol. 
39(2): 161-170. (Tax). 

1168.	 Felberg, K., Váña, J., Krusche, J., 
Kretschmann, J., Patzak, S.F., Pérez 
Escobar, A., Rudolf, N.K., Seefelder, 
N., Scäfter-Verwimp. A., Long, D.E., 
Schneider, H. & Heinrichs, J. 2016. A 
phylogeny of Cephaloziellaceae (Jun-
germanniopsida) based on nuclear and 
chloroplast DNA marker. Org. Divers. 
Evol. 16(4): 727-742. (SisM).

1169.	 Ferreira, M. T., Cardoso, P., Borges, 
P.A.V., Gabriel, R., de Acevedo, E.B., 
Reis, F., Araújo, M.B. & Elías, R.B. 
2016. Effects of climate change on the 
distribution of indigenous species in 
oceanic islands (Azores). Climate Chan-
ge 138(3): 603-615. (Ecol, Corol)).

1170.	 Flagmeier, M., Hollingsworth, O.M., 
Genney, D.R., Long, D.G., Muñoz, J., 
Moreno, E. & Woodin, S.J. 2016. Tras-
planting the leafy liverwort Herbertus 
hutchinsiae: a suitable conservation 
tool to maintain oceanic-montane li-
verwort-rich heat? Plant Ecol. Divers. 
9(2): 175-185. (Ecol, Conser).

1171.	 Fuertes, E. 2017. Bibliografía Botá-
nica Ibérica, 2016, Bryophyta. Bot. 
Complut. 41: 216-219. (España, Bibl). 

1172.	 Fuertes, E. & Manzano, S. 2017. New 
and interesting records of Argentinian 
Ricciaceae (Marchantiophyta) and 
hornworts (Anthocerotophyta). Cryp-
tog. Bryol. 38 (2): 213-222. (Flora, 
Corol).

1173.	 Garillet, R., Muñoz Puelles, J., Ma-
zimpaka, V. & Lara, F. 2016. A new 
leptotypification of Ulota macrodon-
ta Dusen ex Malta (Orthotrichaceae, 
Bryophyta). J. Bryol. 38(4): 355-359. 
(Tax). 

1174.	 Granzow, I. & Sáez, L. 2017. New na-
tional and regional bryophyte records. 



201Fuertes Lasala, E. Bot. complut. 42, 2018: 199-204

52.8. Buxbaumia viridis (Moug. ex 
DC.) Brid. Ordino (Andorra). J. Bryol. 
39(3): 289. (Flora, Corol).

1175.	 Guerra, J. 2016. Notes on the genus 
Eurhynchiastrum (Bryophyta, Bra-
chytheciaceae) in the Iberian Penin-
sula. Nova Hedwigia 103: (3-4): 359-
365. (Flora, Corol).

1176.	 Hedenäs, L., Korpelainen, H. & 
Bisang, I.J. 2016. Identifying sex in 
non-fertile individuals of the moss 
Drepanocladus turgescens (Bryo-
phyta, Amblystegiaceae) using a no-
vel provisional approach. J. Plant Res. 
129(5): 1005-1010. (Anat).

1177.	 Hedenäs, L. 2017. Three molecular 
markers suggest different relationships 
among three Drepanocladus species 
(Bryophyta, Amblystegiaceae). Plant 
Syst. Evol. 303(4): 521-529. (SisM). 

1178.	 Heras, P. & Infante, M. 2016. Conser-
vación de turberas y medios higrotur-
bosos en Guipúzcoa (España). Con-
servación Vegetal 20: 5-7. (Conser, 
Veget).

1179.	 Hugonnot, V. 2017. Comparative in-
vestigations of niche, growth rates and 
reproduction between the native moss 
Campylopus pilifer and the invasi-
ve Campylopus introflexus. J. Bryol. 
39(1): 79-84. (Quim).

1180.	 Infante, M. & Heras, P. 2016. New na-
tional and regional bryophyte records. 
49.13. Hedwigia striata (Wils.) Bosw. 
(France). J. Bryol. 38(4): 332-333. 
(Flora, Corol).

1181.	 Infante, M. & Heras, P. 2017. New na-
tional and regional bryophyte records. 
52.20. Moerkia flotoriana (Nees) Schi-
ffn. La Carbayosa (Asturias, España). 
J. Bryol. 39(3): 217-218. (Flora, Co-
rol).

1182.	 Infante, M., Muñoz Puelles, L., Alber-
tos, B., Garilleti, R. & Heras. P. 2017. 
View on bryophytes conservation in 
Peninsular and Balearic Spain: analy-
sis of the Red List and legal protection. 
Cryptog. Bryol. 38(1): 19-51. (Flora, 
Conser).

1183.	 Jiménez, J.A., Long, D.G., Shevock, J.R. 
& Guerra, J. 2016. Didymodon hendg-
duannensis (Bryophyta, Pottiaceae) a 
new species from Hengduan Mountains, 
southwestern China. Phytotaxa 275(3) 
287-293. (Flora, Corol).

1184.	 Jiménez, S. & Suarez, G.M. 2016. 
New synonyms f Philonotis poly-
morpha (Bartramiaceae, Bryophyta) 
from southern South America. Phyto-
taxa 277(1): 95-96. (Tax).

1185.	 Jiménez, J.A., Hedderson, T.A. & Mü-
ller, F. 2017. Didymodon vulcanicus 
J.A.Jimémez, Hedd. & Frank Müller 
(Pottiaceae), a new species from tropi-
cal África. J. Bryol. 39(1): 39-45. (Flo-
ra, Corol).

1186.	 Kapila, S. & Thakur, S. 2016. Seasonal 
changes in the chemical constituents of 
the liverwort Targionia hypophylla L. 
Hikobia 17(2): 137-143. (Quim). 

1187.	 Köckinger, H. & Hedenäs, L. 2017. 
A farewell to Tortella bambergeri 
(Pottiaceae) as understood over the 
last decades. J. Bryol. 39(3): 213-
225. (Flora).

1188.	 Kiebacher, T. & Lüth, M. 2017. Ortho-
trichum dentatum T Kiebacher & Lüth, 
sp. nova (Orthotrichaceae). J. Bryol. 
39(1): 46-56 (Flora).

1189.	 Kiebacher, T., Scheidegger, C. & Ber-
gamini, A. 2017. Solitary trees increa-
se the diversity of vascular plants and 
bryophytes in pastures. Agr. Ecosyst. 
Environ. 239: 293-303. (Ecol). 

1190.	 Koponen, T. & Sun, Y. 2017. Prelimi-
nary study on phylogenetic position 
and delimitation of the ciliate arthro-
dontous genera of the moss family 
Mniaceae. J. Bryol. 39(1): 23-38. 
(Tax).

1191.	 Long, D.G. & Crandall-Stotler, B.J. 
2016. Taxonomic changes in Clevea-
ceae (Marchantiidae, Marchantio-
phyta) a correction. Phytotaxa 273(4): 
299-300. (Tax).

1192.	 Luna, E de. 2016. Typification, taxo-
nomy and worldwide distribution of 
Braunia secunda (Hook,) Bruch & 
Schimp. (Hedwigiaceae). J. Bryol. 
38(4): 286-294. (Tax, Corol). 

1193.	 Lloyd, R., Stark, J.C., Brinda, C. & 
Greenwood, J.L. 2016. Propagula and 
shoots of Syntrichia pagorum (Pottia-
ceae) exhibit different ecological stra-
tegies of desiccation tolerance. Bryo-
logist 119(2): 181-192. (Ecol, Etol). 

1194.	 Majundar, S. & Sing Deo, S. 2016. 
Proposal to conserve the name Junger-
mannia ornithopodioides (Scapania 
ornithopodioides) (Marchantiophyta, 



202 Fuertes Lasala, E. Bot. complut. 42, 2018: 199-204

Scapaniaceae) with that spelling. Ta-
xon 65(4): 883-884. (Tax).

1195.	 Monteiro, J. & Vieira, C. 2017. De-
terminants of stream bryophyte com-
munity structure: bringing ecology 
into conservation. Freshwater Biology 
62(4): 695-710 (Veget, Conser)).

1196.	 Mucina, L., Bültmann, H., Dierßen, 
K., Theurillat, I-P., Raus, T., Čarni, A., 
Šumberová, K., Willner, W., Dengler, 
J., Gavilán García, R., Chytrý, M., 
Hájek, M., Di Pietro, R., Iakushenko, 
D., Pallas, J., Daniëls, A., Begmeier, 
E., Santos Guerra, A., Ermakov, N., 
Valachoviĉ, M., Schaminee, J.H.J. , 
Lysenko, T., Didukch, P., Pignatti, S., 
Rodwell, J.S., Capelo, J.H.J., Weber, 
H., Solomeshch, B., Dimopoulos, P., 
Aguiar, C., Hennekens, S.N. & Tichý, 
L.A. 2016. Vegetation of Europe: hie-
rarchical floristic classification system 
of vascular plant, bryophyte, lichen, 
and algal communities. Appl. Veg. Sci. 
19 (Suplem. 1): 3-264. (Veget).

1197.	 Müller, F. & Akiyama, H. 2016. Ap-
tychella chilensis belongs to the 
Ptychoniaceae and not Pylaisiadelpha-
ceae based on DNA and morphological 
analyses. Cryptog. Bryol. 37(3): 251-
258. (Tax, SisM).

1198.	 Orgaz, J.B. & Guerra, J. 2017. New na-
tional and regional bryophyte records. 
51, 4 Brachythecium campestre (Müll. 
Hal.) Schimp. Spain. J. Bryol. 39(2): 
178. (Flora, Corol).

1199.	 Patiño, J., Hedenäs, L., Dirkse, G.M., 
Ignatov, M.S., Patt, B.: Müller, F., 
González, J. & Vandenpoorten, A. 
2017. Species delimitation in the re-
clalcitrant moss genus Rhynchostegie-
lla (Brachytheciaceae). Taxon 66(2): 
293-308. (Tax).

1200.	 Patiño, J., Mateo, R.G., Zanatta, F., 
Marquet, A., Calvo, S.C., Borges, 
P.E.M., Dirkse, G.M., Gabriel, R., 
González Mancebo, J.M., Guisan, A., 
Muñoz, J., Sim-Sim, M. & Vander-
poorten, A. 2016. Climate threat on the 
Macaronesian endemic bryophyte flo-
ra. Scientific Reports 6: 29156. (Con-
ser).

1201.	 Patzak, S.D.F., Renner, A.M.M., 
Schäfer-Verwimp, A., Feldberg, A., 
Heslewood, M.M., Peralta, D.F., Sou-
za, de M., Schneider, H. & Heinchri-

chs, J. 2016. A phylogeny of Lophoco-
leaceae-Plagiochilaceae-Breviantha-
ceae. Org. Divers. Evol. 16(3): 481-
485. (Tax).

1202.	 Ponce de León, I. & Montesano M. 
2017. Adaptation mechanisms in the 
evolution of moss defenses to micro-
bes. Frontiers in Plant Science 8: 366. 
(Conser).

1203.	 Puche, F. 2016. Pterigynandraceae. In: 
J. Guerra & R.M. Cros (Coord.). Flo-
ra briofítica Ibérica: Hypnales: 29-39. 
Sociedad Española de Briología, Mur-
cia, España. (Flora, Corol).

1204.	 Ríos Poveda, D. 2017. Revisión 
taxonómica,del género Hypnum Hedw. 
(Bryophyta, Hypnaceae) en la penín-
sula Ibérica, Islas Baleares y Macaro-
nesia.Tesis Doctoral, Universidad de 
Murcia. (Flora, Corol, Ecol, Tax). 

1205.	 Rodriguez, A., Hernández, M., Patiño, 
J., Werner, O. & González, J. 2017. 
Characterization of ten polymorphic 
microsatellite loci for the threatened 
species Grimmia curviseta Boumann 
(Grimmiaceae, Musci). J. Bryol. 39 
(1): 16-22. (Quim, Conser). 

1206.	 Ruiz Molina, N., Villalobos López, 
M.Á. & Arias Zabala, M. 2016. Proto-
nema suspension cultures of the medi-
cinal moss Polytrichum juniperinum. 
In Vitro Cel. Dev. Biol. Plant 52(4): 
419-426. (Cult).

1207.	 Sabovljević, M.S.J., Segarra-Mora-
gues, J.G., Puche, F., Vujićić, M., Co-
goni, A. & Sabovljević, A.D. 2016. An 
eco-physiological biothecnological 
approach to conservation of the world-
wide rare and endangered aquatic li-
verwort Riella helicophylla (Bory et 
Mont.) Mont. Acta Bot. Croat. 75 (2): 
194-198. (Ecol, Quim, Conser).

1208.	 Sérgio, C., García, C.A., Sim-Sim, M., 
Vieira, C., Hespanhol, H, Stow, S. & 
Guerra, J. 2017. Homalothecium meri-
dionale (Leisch.) & Warnst.) Hedenäs, 
a distinct species from H. sericeum 
(Hedw.) Schimp. (Brachytheciaceae, 
Bryopsida) in the Iberian Peninsula. J. 
Bryol. 39(1): 1-7. (Flora, Corol).

1209.	 Segarra-Moragues, J.G. 2016. Fabronia-
ceae. In: J. Guerra & R.M. Cros (Coord.). 
Flora briofítica Ibérica: Hypnales: 7-10. 
Sociedad Española de Briología, Mur-
cia, España. (Flora, Corol). 



203Fuertes Lasala, E. Bot. complut. 42, 2018: 199-204

Índice temático

1210.	 Söderstrom, I., Hagborg, A. & von 
Konrat, M.J. 2016. Early land plants 
today: index of liverworts & hornworts 
2013-2014. Phytotaxa 269(3): 133-
185. (Evol). 

1211.	 Stark, L.R. 2017. Ecology of desicca-
tion tolerance in bryophytes: A con-
ceptual framework and methodology. 
Bryologist 120(2): 130-165. (Ecol).

1212.	 Zander, R.H. & Hedderson T.A.J. 2016. 
Re-evaluation of Hymenostelium (Hook.) 
Brid. and Aneuma Z.H. Zander & Hedd., 
a new name for all other species of Hy-
menostylium (Pottiaceae, Bryophyta). J. 
Bryol. 38(4): 295-301. (Tax).

1213.	 Zhang, Y.M., Zhou, X.B., Yin, B.F. & 
Douning, A. 2016. Sensitivity of the 
xerophytic moss Syntrichia caninervis 
to prolonged simulated nitrogen depo-
sition. Ann. Bot. 117(7): 1153-1161. 
(Ecol).

1214.	 Zúñiga González, P., Zúñiga, G.E., 
Pizarro, M. & Casanova-Katny, 
M.A. 2016. Soluble carbohydrate 
content variation in Sanionia unci-
nata and Polytrichastrum alpinum, 
two Antarctic mosses with contras-
ting desiccation capacities. Biolo-
gical Research 49: 6 [1-9]. (Ecol, 
Quim). 

Aplicacion (Aplic): 1149.
Anatomía (Anat): 1176.
Bibliografía (Bibl): 1155, 1171.
Cariología (Cariol): 1146, 1153.
Conservación (Conser): 1170, 1178, 

1182,1195, 1200, 1202, 1203, 1205, 
1207.

Corología (Corol):1147, 1154, 1156, 1157, 
1158, 1166, 1169, 1172, 1174, 1175, 
1180, 1181, 1183, 1185, 1192, 1198, 
1203, 1204, 1209.

Cultivos (Cult): 1162, 1206.
Ecología (Ecol): 1153, 1169, 1170, 1189, 

1193, 1204, 1211, 1213.

Etología (Etol): 1193.
Evolución (Evol): 1210.
Floras (Flora): 1147, 1154, 1156, 1157, 1158, 

1166, 1172, 1174, 1175, 1180, 1181, 
1183,1185, 1187, 1188, 1198, 1203, 
1204, 1208, 1209.

Química (Quim):1152,1163, 1164, 1165, 
1179, 1186, 1205, 1207, 1209, 1214.

Sistemática Molecular (SisM): 1161, 1164, 
1168, 1177, 1197. 

Taxonomía (Tax): 1148, 1150, 1151, 1159, 
1167, 1173, 1184, 1190, 1191, 1192, 
1194, 1199, 1201, 1204, 1212.

Vegetación (Veget): 1160, 1178, 1195, 1196. 

Índice Taxonómico 

Amblystegiaceae: 1176, 1177.
Aneuma: 1212.
Anthocerotophyta: 1172, 1210.
Aptychella: 1197. 
Bartramiaceae: 1184.
Brachytheciaceae: 1175, 1199, 1208.
Brachythecium: 1198.
Brachydontium 1167.
Braunia: 1192.
Brevianthaeae: 1201.
Bryales: 1161.
Bryophyta: 1146, 1155, 1157, 1162, 1163, 

1167, 1171, 1173, 1175, 1176, 1177, 
1182, 1183, 1184, 1189, 1196, 1200, 
1204, 1211, 1212.

Bryopsida: 1159, 1190, 1208.

Buxbaumia: 1174.
Campylopus: 1179.
Campylostelium: 1167.
Cleveaeae: 1191.
Cephaloziellaceae: 1168.
Chionoloma: 1147.
Drepanocladus: 1176, 1177.
Didymodon: 1183, 1185.
Eurhynchiastrum: 1175.
Fabroniaceae: 1209.
Grimmia: 1205.
Grimmiaceae: 1205.
Grimmiales: 1167.
Hedwigia: 1180.
Hedwigiaceae: 1192.
Herbertus: 1170.



204 Fuertes Lasala, E. Bot. complut. 42, 2018: 199-204

Homalothecium: 1208.
Hymenostelium: 1212.
Hymenostylium: 1212.
Hypnaceae: 1204.
Hypnales: 1203, 1209.
Hypnum: 1204.
Jungermannia: 1194.
Jungermanniopsida: 1168, 1170.
Lejeuneaceae: 1150.
Lescuraea: 1154, 1158.
Lophocoleaceae: 1201.
Marchantiidae: 1191
Marchantiophyta: 1166, 1172, 1191, 1194, 

1210.
Mniaceae: 1190. 
Moerkia: 1181.
Musci: 1152, 1165, 1169, 1190, 1202, 1205, 

1213.
Orthostichopsis: 1151.
Orthotrichaceae: 1159, 1173, 1188.
Orthotrichum: 1156, 1159, 1188.
Oxystegus: 1146.
Philonotis: 1184.
Plagiochilaceae: 1201.
Polytrichastrum: 1214.

Polytrichum: 1206.
Pottiaceae: 1146, 1147, 1157, 1183, 1185, 1187, 

1193, 1212.
Pseudoscleropodium: 1153.
Pterigynandraceae: 1203.
Pterobryaceae: 1151.
Ptychoniaceae: 1197.
Pyctolejeunea: 1150.
Pylaisiadelphaceae: 1197.
Rauiella: 1148.
Rhynchostegiella: 1199.
Riccia: 1166, 1172.
Ricciaceae: 1166, 1172.
Riella: 1207.
Sanionia: 1214.
Scapania: 1194.
Scapaniaceae: 1194.
Sematophyllaceae: 1161. 
Sphagnum: 1149, 1164.
Syntrichia: 1193, 1213.
Targionia: 1186.
Thuidiaceae: 1148.
Tortella: 1187.
Ulota: 1159, 1173.


